

upon which relief may be granted under 15 U.S.C. § 1125(d).

- 4. Plaintiff HAMC and Defendant HEADGEAR have waived all rights to appeal or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this judgment and order.
- 5. The facts alleged in the First Amended Complaint shall be taken as true for the purpose of a non-dischargeability complaint in any bankruptcy proceeding.
- 6. The claims of Plaintiff HAMC arising prior to the entry of this order for permanent injunction shall be, and hereby are, dismissed with prejudice.
- 7. Defendant HEADGEAR shall be permanently enjoined from using the HELLS ANGELS Marks, or any confusingly similar marks or designs, on or in connection with any item of apparel or merchandise. For purposes of this order and injunction, "HELLS ANGELS Marks" shall include the word mark "HELLS ANGELS" and any design incorporating the words "HELLS ANGELS".
- 8. Defendant HEADGEAR shall affirm and keep in force its previously announced recall policy regarding its products that were distributed in commerce with the HELLS ANGELS Marks, that all such products should be returned to Defendant HEADGEAR for equal merchandise credit; all such returned items shall be destroyed.
- 9. Jurisdiction shall be retained for the purpose of enabling any party to this judgment to apply to the Court at any time for such further orders or directions as may be necessary or appropriate for the carrying out of this judgment, for the resolution of any dispute or for the modification or termination of any of the injunctive provisions herein, for the enforcement of compliance therewith, and the punishment of violation thereof.

Dated: July 7, 2009

James Larson United States Magistrate Judge